$0.144/kWh, and NPC is $1.10 M of the suggested system. In addi
tion, in the last case of the 2050 year, the COE is $0.0957/kWh
whereas the NPC is $1.18 M respectively.

• Environmental aspect: From the environmental consequences, the
annual equivalent avoided CO2 emissions tend to occur in 2024
(97,952 kg/yr) and the 2030 scenario (96,997 kg/yr). There is esti
mated to be a sharp decline of (601 kg/year) in 2040 and (0 kg/yr) in
2050 suggesting a significant decrease in their CO2 emissions over
time.

• Sustainability aspect: From the sustainability perspective, the
renewable fraction is quite low at the beginning. In 2024 year, it is
approximately 38 %, and by 2030, it grows to around 50 %. Later,
the RF grows even more until it almost reaches 70 % in 2040. By
2050, the RF will reach 90 %, indicating that RES almost entirely
powers the energy system.

Based on the above explanation, we found that the case 2050 year is
optimal system from the technical and economic perspective, and is the
superior configuration from the environmental and sustainability

Table 1
Sensitivity analysis of LCOE and NPC to ±20 % Capital Cost Variations.

Year Technology Base Case Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 4

PV No change − 10 % − 20 % +10 % +20 %

Electrolyzer No change − 10 % − 20 % +10 % +20 %

wind No change − 10 % − 20 % +10 % +20 %

FC No change − 10 % − 20 % +10 % +20 %

Case 2024 NPC ($) 960,610 934,882 909,126 986.352 1.01 M
LCOE ($/kWh) 0.299 0.291 0.283 0.307 0.315

Case 2030 NPC ($) 1.02 M 1.0 M 979923 1.04 M 1.06 M
LCOE ($/kWh) 0.262 0.257 0.251 0.266 0.273

Case 2040 NPC ($) 1.10 M 1.07 M 1.03 M 1.13 M 1.16 M
LCOE ($/kWh) 0.144 0.140 0.136 0.149 0.153

Case 2050 NPC ($) 1.18 M 1.09 M 1.00 M 1.27 M 1.36 M
LCOE ($/kWh) 0.0957 0.0885 0.0815 0.103 0.110

Fig. 12. (a) comparison of pollutant emission for the HRES configuration
across different years (b) CO2 emission and RF for the HRES configuration
across different years.

K. Parvin et al.   International Journal of Hydrogen Energy 160 (2025) 150559

18

aspect. In the case of 2050 year, more energy can sell to the grid than in
other cases. Based on that analysis, Australia can achieve a cost-
effective, NZE community by 2050.

In brief, the theoretical contributions are to assess and compare the
configurations of the HRES system. By analyzing key parameters such as
TNPC, COE, ICC, energy generation and consumption, excess and unmet
energy, RE fraction, and GHG emissions, we assessed the economic
feasibility, technical performance, and environmental impact of each
configuration. The results identified the optimum clean energy genera